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Allegations 

 

1 The allegations against the Respondent, Michelle Niaz, made by the SRA are that, while 

in practice as a Solicitor: 

 

1.1  During the period between 18 January 2020 and 1 September 2023, practised as a sole 

practitioner without authorisation, thereby breaching any or all of: 

 

1.1.1 Regulation 10.1 of the SRA Authorisation of Individuals Regulations. 

1.1.2  Paragraph 5.4 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors, RELs and RFLs 2019 

(“the Code for Solicitors”). 

1.1.3  Paragraph 7.1 of the Code for Solicitors. 

1.1.4  Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2019 (“the Principles”) 

1.1.5  Principle 5 of the Principles. 

 

1.2  During the period between 18 January 2020 and 1 September 2023 held client monies 

when she was not working in an authorised body, thereby breaching any or all of: 

 

1.2.1  Rule 4.3 of the Code for Solicitors. 

1.2.2  Principle 2 of the Principles. 

1.2.3  Principle 5 of the Principles. 

 

1.3  During the period between June 2016 and 1 September 2023 failed to maintain proper 

accounting records in that she: 

 

1.3.1 Failed to carry out reconciliations every 5 weeks. 

1.3.2 Failed to complete accountant’s reports as required. 

 

And in doing so she thereby: 

 

1.3.3 Insofar as such conduct took place on or after 6 October 2011 but before 

25 November 2019, acted in breach of any or all of: 

 

1.3.3.1  Rule 32A.1 of the Solicitors Accounts Rules 2011 (“SAR”). 

1.3.3.2  Rule 29.12 of the SAR. 

1.3.3.3  Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2011 (“the 2011 Principles”). 

1.3.3.4  Principle 4 of the 2011 Principles. 

1.3.3.5  Principle 6 of the 2011 Principles. 

 

1.3.4  Insofar as such conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, acted in 

breach any or all of: 

 

1.3.4.1  Rule 8.3 of the SRA Accounts Rules 2019 (“the Accounts Rules”). 

1.3.4.2  Rule 12.1 of the Accounts Rules. 

1.3.4.3  Paragraph 4.2 of the Code for Solicitors. 

1.3.4.4  Principle 2 of the Principles. 

1.3.4.5  Principle 5 of the Principles. 

1.3.4.6  Principle 7 of the Principles. 
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2. In addition, Allegations 1.1 and 1.3.1 are advanced on the basis that the Respondent’s 

conduct was reckless. Recklessness is alleged as an aggravating feature of the 

Respondent’s misconduct but is not an essential ingredient in proving the allegations.  

 

Admissions 

 

3. The Respondent admitted all the allegations save for recklessness. The Applicant did 

not consider it proportionate to proceed to a hearing to determine the sole issue of 

recklessness. The Applicant therefore sought leave to withdraw that aspect of its case.  

 

4. The Tribunal granted the Applicant’s application to withdraw the allegation of 

recklessness.  

 

Documents 

 

5. The Tribunal considered the following documents in the case which included: 

 

• Form of Application dated 7 May 2025. 

• Rule 12 Statement and Exhibit dated 7 May 2025. 

• Statement of Agreed Facts and Proposed Outcome dated 19 January 2026.  

 

Background 

 

6. The Respondent is a solicitor, having been admitted to the Roll on 1 December 2015. 

The Respondent joined Lewis Mitchell Solicitors Inc Ruth Moores ("the Firm") in 

June 2013, becoming a trainee solicitor in September 2013. The Respondent remained 

with the Firm after she qualified and became a partner on 30 June 2016. Between 

June 2016 and January 2020, the Respondent worked with a series of individuals as 

partners, the last of whom was Edward Leech who joined the Firm in May 2018 and left 

on 17 January 2020. Mr Leech was not replaced, leaving the Respondent as the sole 

partner. The Respondent became the Compliance Officer for Legal Practice ("COLP") 

on 12 December 2016 and Compliance Officer for Finance and Administration 

("COFA") on 6 January 2017. The Firm closed in September 2023. The majority of the 

Firm's work was matrimonial and probate and estate administration.  

 

7. The conduct in this matter relating to Allegation 1.1 came to the attention of the SRA 

in or around March 2020, when the SRA were notified that Mr Leech, the Respondent's 

business partner, had left the Firm on 17 January 2020. Further matters relating to 

Allegations 1.2 and 1.3 came to the attention of the SRA subsequently, following 

reports made in respect of unrelated matters, which resulted in a forensic investigation 

taking place. The Forensic Investigation Report ("FIR") was completed by the Forensic 

Investigation Officer ("FIO") on 22 June 2023.  

 

8. The conduct in Allegations 1.1 and 1.2 occurred between approximately 

18 January 2020 and 1 September 2023. The conduct in Allegation 1.3 took place 

between approximately June 2016 and 1 September 2023. 

 

9. In summary, Allegations 1.1 and 1.2 arise out of the Firm losing its authorisation on 

17 January 2020 and the Respondent continuing to practise in circumstances where the 

Firm had ceased to exist and thus lost its authorisation and where the Respondent was 
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not authorised as a Registered Sole Practice ("RSP"). Allegation 1.3 arose out of the 

FIR conclusions in respect of the Firm’s accounts. 

 

Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome  

 

10. The parties invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations against the Respondent in 

accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Proposed Outcome annexed to this 

Judgment. The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was consistent with the 

Tribunal’s Guidance Note on Sanctions. 

 

Findings of Fact and Law 

 

11. The Applicant was required to prove the allegations on the balance of probabilities. The 

Tribunal had due regard to its statutory duty, under Section 6 of the Human Rights Act 

1998, to act in a manner which was compatible with the Respondent’s rights to a fair 

trial and to respect her private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the European 

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 

 

12. The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied on the balance of 

probabilities that the Respondent’s admissions were properly made. 

 

13. The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (11th Edition / February 2025). 

In doing so, the Tribunal assessed the culpability and harm identified together with the 

aggravating and mitigating factors that existed.  

 

14. The Respondent had direct control and responsibility for the circumstances giving rise 

to the misconduct. The Tribunal noted that the Respondent had the procedural 

knowledge required to replace a partner as she had done so previously. The Respondent 

was an experienced solicitor who was aware of her regulatory responsibilities.  

 

15. In addition to her overarching duties as a solicitor, the Respondent was the Firm’s 

COLP and COFA and therefore had enhanced specific responsibilities to ensure 

compliance. 

 

16. The Respondent’s misconduct continued over a significant period of time and the 

Tribunal had found proved an allegation of lack of integrity. The Tribunal found that 

the Respondent’s culpability was high.  

 

17. Clients were placed at risk as a result of the Respondent practising without 

authorisation, holding client money when not entitled to do so, failing to carry out 

reconciliations and failing to ensure that accounts reports were prepared as required. 

The potential for harm was significant.  

 

18. The misconduct was mitigated by the Respondent's cooperation with the SRA's 

investigation, and the Tribunal considered the personal mitigation advanced by the 

Respondent in detail.  

 

19. The Tribunal considered that the seriousness of the admitted allegations warranted a 

sanction greater that a reprimand or a fine, however neither the protection of the public 
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nor the protection of the reputation of the profession required the Respondent to be 

struck off the Roll of Solicitors 

 

20. The Tribunal determined that a suspension for a period of nine months, along with 

practicing conditions that would take effect after the period of suspension has 

concluded, represented an appropriate and proportionate sanction that was 

commensurate to the misconduct admitted by the Respondent and found proved by the 

Tribunal.  

 

21. Having regard to the seriousness of the misconduct and the findings made in respect of 

the Respondent, the Tribunal was satisfied that the protection of the public required the 

conditions of practice imposed on the Respondent, which were to take effect upon the 

expiry of the suspension, to remain in force for an indefinite period. 

 

22. Therefore, upon the expiry of the fixed term of suspension referred to above, the 

Respondent shall be subject to conditions for an indefinite period imposed by the 

Tribunal as follows: 

 

23. The Respondent may not: 

 

• Practise as a sole practitioner or sole manager or sole owner of an authorised or 

recognised body; or as a freelance solicitor; or as a solicitor in an unregulated 

organisation; 

 

• Be a partner or member of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP), Legal 

Disciplinary Practice (LDP) or Alternative Business Structure (ABS) or other 

authorised or recognised body; 

 

• Be a Head of Legal Practice/Compliance Officer for Legal Practice or a Head of 

Finance and Administration/Compliance Officer for Finance and Administration; 

 

• Hold client money; 

 

• Be a signatory on any client account; 

 

• Work as a solicitor other than in employment approved by the Solicitors Regulation 

Authority Ltd. 

 

Costs 

 

24. The parties had agreed that the Respondent should pay costs in the sum of £22,140.00. 

The Tribunal considered the Applicant’s costs schedule and determined that the agreed 

amount was reasonable and appropriate. Accordingly, the Tribunal ordered that the 

Respondent pay costs in the agreed sum. 

 

Statement of Full Order 

 

25. The Tribunal ORDERS that the Respondent, MICHELLE NIAZ solicitor, be 

SUSPENDED from practice as a solicitor for the period of 9 months to commence on 
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the 22nd day of January 2026 and it further Orders that she do pay the costs of and 

incidental to this application and enquiry fixed in the sum of £22,140.00. 

 

25.1 Upon the expiry of the fixed term of suspension referred to above, the Respondent shall 

be subject to conditions imposed by the Tribunal as follows: 

 

The Respondent may not: 

 

• Practise as a sole practitioner or sole manager or sole owner of an authorised or 

recognised body; or as a freelance solicitor; or as a solicitor in an unregulated 

organisation; 

 

• Be a partner or member of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP), Legal 

Disciplinary Practice (LDP) or Alternative Business Structure (ABS) or other 

authorised or recognised body; 

 

• Be a Head of Legal Practice/Compliance Officer for Legal Practice or a Head of 

Finance and Administration/Compliance Officer for Finance and Administration; 

 

• Hold client money; 

 

• Be a signatory on any client account; 

 

• Work as a solicitor other than in employment approved by the Solicitors Regulation 

Authority Ltd. 

 

• There be liberty to either party to apply to the Tribunal to vary the conditions set 

out at paragraph 25.1 above. 

 

 

DATED AND FILED WITH THE LAW SOCIETY 

This 6th day of February 2026 

 

On behalf of the Tribunal 

 

L. Boyce 

 

L Boyce 

Chair 
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